

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

TRUE THE VOTE, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:13-cv-000734-RBW

CIVIL ACTION

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
INDIVIDUAL MANAGEMENT DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

Brigida Benitez
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 429-3000
bbenitez@steptoe.com
DC Bar No. 446144

*Counsel for Defendants Steven Grodnitzky,
Lois Lerner, Steven Miller, Holly Paz,
Michael Seto, Douglas Shulman, Cindy
Thomas and William Wilkins in their
individual capacities*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THIS COURT LACKS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER CINDY THOMAS.....	2
II. PLAINTIFF CANNOT ASSERT A <i>BIVENS</i> CLAIM AGAINST THE INDIVIDUAL MANAGEMENT DEFENDANTS.....	6
A. Plaintiff Failed to Distinguish Binding Precedent that Mandates Dismissal of its <i>Bivens</i> Claim	6
B. True the Vote has not Plead Sufficient Facts to Overcome the Individual Management Defendants’ Qualified Immunity.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Johnson</i> , 355 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2004)	7, 11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	2, 13
<i>Baddour, Inc. v. United States</i> , 802 F.2d 801 (5th Cir. 1986)	7
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388, 91 S. Ct. 1999 (1971).....	passim
<i>Cameron v. IRS</i> , 773 F.2d 126 (7th Cir. 1985)	7, 9
<i>Cameron v. Thornburgh</i> , 983 F.2d 253 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	1, 13
<i>Cheyenne Arapaho Tribes of Okla. v. United States</i> , 558 F.3d 592 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Cornell v. Kellner</i> , 539 F. Supp. 2d 311 (D.D.C. 2008)	2
<i>Crawford-El v. Britten</i> , 93 F.3d 813 (D.C. Cir. 1996), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 523 U.S. 574, 118 S. Ct. 1584 (1998).....	13
<i>Critical Mass Energy Project v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 975 F.2d 871 (D.C. Cir.1992) (en banc)	8
<i>Dahn v. United States</i> , 127 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir.1997)	10
<i>Dellums v. Powell</i> , 566 F.2d 167 (D.C. Cir. 1977), <i>cert. denied</i> , 438 U.S. 916, 98 S. Ct. 31 (1978)	9, 1
<i>Elkins v. District of Columbia</i> , 690 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>FC Inv. Group LC v. IFX Mkts., Ltd.</i> , 529 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	6

Fishburn v. Brown,
 125 F.3d 979 (6th Cir. 1997), *abrogated on other grounds*,
Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp., 546 U.S. 500, 126 S. Ct. 1235 (2006)7

Fletcher v. United States Parole Comm’n,
 550 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2008)13

Hartley v. Wilfert,
 918 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 2013)9

Hartman v. Moore,
 547 U.S. 250, 126 S. Ct. 1695 (2006)11

Haynesworth v. Miller,
 820 F.2d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 1987)10

Hudson Valley Black Press v. I.R.S.,
 409 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2005)7

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Rossotti,
 317 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2003)7

Jung v. Ass’n of Am. Med. Colleges,
 300 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2004)3, 4, 5

Kaiser Gr. Int’l, Inc. v. World Bank,
 No. 10-7112, 420 F. App’x 2, 2011 WL 1753966 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 28, 2011)4

Kim v. United States,
 618 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2009)9, 8

**Kim v. United States*,
 632 F.3d 713 (D.C. Cir. 2011) passim

King Street Patriots, Inc. v. Texas Democratic Party,
 No. D-1-GN-11-002363, Order Granting Mot. Summ. J. (Mar. 27, 2012)12

McMillen v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury,
 960 F.2d 187 (1st Cir. 1991)7

Naartex Consulting Corp. v. Watt,
 722 F.2d 779 (D.C. Cir. 1983)6

National Commodity & Barter Ass’n v. Archer,
 31 F.3d 1521 (10th Cir. 1994)10

National Commodity & Barter Ass’n v. Gibbs,
 886 F.2d 1240 (10th Cir. 1989)10

Navab-Safavi v. Broadcasting Board of Governors,
650 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.D.C. 2009)10

Owens, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.,
597 F. Supp. 1515 (D.D.C. 1984)8

Pahls v. Thomas,
718 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2013)13

Schadl v. Kupinse,
No. 3:99 CV 844 (AWT), 2001 WL 471891 (D. Conn. Mar. 29, 2001)9

Second Amendment Found. v. U.S. Conference of Mayors,
274 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2001)5

Shreiber v. Mastrogiovanni,
214 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 2000).....7

Spagnola v. Mathis,
859 F.2d 223 (D.C. Cir. 1988) (per curiam) (en banc)7

United States v. Phillip Morris Inc.,
116 F. Supp. 2d 116 (D.D.C. 2000)5

United States v. Torres,
115 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 1997)8

Wilkie v. Robbins,
551 U.S. 537, 127 S. Ct. 2588 (2007).....9

Wilson v. Libby,
535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008)6, 7

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....12

D.C. Code § 13-4222, 3

D.C. Code § 13-423(a)(1)3

D.C. Code § 13-423(a)(4)5
